MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 335.

An Act to Close Ice Fishing in Mousam Lake, Square Lake and Goose Pond in the County of York.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. I. Fishing through ice in certain York county ponds prohibited. It shall be unlawful to fish through the ice, at any time, for any kind of fish in Mousam lake, Square lake and Goose pond situated in the towns of Shapleigh and Acton, in the county of York.
- Sec. 2. Penalty for violations. Whoever violates the provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten, nor more than thirty dollars, and costs of prosecution, for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of said section.
- Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed. All acts, parts of acts, rules and regulations inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 336.

An Act to Amend Section Ninety-two of Chapter Two Hundred and Eleven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twentyseven, Relating to Appropriation and Use of Motor Vehicle Fees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Motor vehicle moneys and fees shall be turned over to treasurer of state; application. All moneys and fees received by the secretary under the preceding sections shall be turned over to the treasurer of state as provided by section twenty-six of this act, and shall be appropriated and used for the administration of the office and duties of the commission as provided by general law, including the expenses of administering the motor vehicle department and licensing of operators and registration of vehicles, and to meet all provisions of bond issues for state highway construction; and any balance thereof then remaining shall be applied and used in the following order:
- 1. To fulfill the requirements of the joint fund for the construction and permanent improvement of state aid highways.
 - 2. For the repair and maintenance of state and state aid highways.
- Sec. 2. Act effective January 1, 1930, provided constitutional amendment is adopted. This act shall take effect on the first day of January, nineteen hundred and thirty; provided, however, that the resolve passed by the eighty-fourth legislature providing for an amendment to section

CHAP. 338

seventeen of article nine of the constitution of the state therein increasing the amount of state bonds which the legislature may authorize to be issued for the purpose of building state highways and interstate, intrastate and international bridges, is adopted by votes given in by the inhabitants of the various cities, towns and plantations, voting on said amendment in accordance with the provisions of said resolve as required by the constitution.

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 337.

An Act Closing Pleasant River in the Towns of Albany, Bethel and Mason, and Its Tributaries to Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Close time on Pleasant river and its tributaries. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish, at any time, in Pleasant river and its tributaries which are situated in the towns of Albany, Bethel, and Mason, in Oxford county, save only Little pond, a private pond, in said Mason; providing however that it may be lawful to fish said river from Albany line, its eastern tributary, and from Lowell brook, its western tributary, to its outlet into the Androscoggin river, on Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays.

Sec. 2. Penalty for violations. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a fine of not less than ten dollars and not more than twenty dollars.

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 338.

An Act Relating to the Disposition of Money Collected Under the Provisions of the Inland Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Moneys received under any provision of inland fish and game laws; how paid; use of funds; penalty for neglect to pay over fines, etc. All fines and penalties recovered and money received, or collected under any provision of the inland fish and game laws, or amendment thereof, or for sale of seized fish or game, or fur-bearing animals, or parts thereof, after deducting legal taxable costs together with all fees collected under the provisions of chapter sixty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended, and chapter one hundred and seventy-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended, shall be paid within thirty days by the person receiving the same to the commissioner